



Public Works - Fleet Division 611 N. Exchange Ave. • Gillette, Wyoming 82716 Phone 307.686.5321 www.gillettewy.gov

To: Mayor and City Council

From: James L. Williamson, Fleet Manager

Date: September 12, 2018

Subject: Bid Tabulation for ONE (1) New Commercial Side-Loading Refuse Compactor Body

## Recommendation:

Council Consideration of a Bid Award for One (1) New Commercial Side-Loading Refuse Compactor Body to Southwestern Equipment Company of Justin, Texas in the Amount of \$114,250.00.

Bidder	Make and Model	Bid Price	Notes
Southwestern	Southwestern Equipment	\$114,250.00	Recommend - Meets
Equipment	Company Champion 36		Specifications
Company of Justin,	Cubic Yard Commercial		
Texas	Side Loading Trash		
	Compactor Body		
Elliot Sanitation	Kann 35 Cubic Yard	\$125,085.00	Not Recommended
Equipment, Grimes,	Commercial Side Loading		
lowa	Trash Compactor Body		
Kois Bros.	GS Products Model G-S	\$133,562.36	Not Recommended
Equipment,	8037 Commercial Side		
Commerce City,	Loading Trash Compactor		
Colorado	Body		
Account Number	Budgeted Amount	Amount Charged to Account	Balance
604-30-37-419-70- 47610	\$114,250.00	\$140,000.00	\$27,750.00

## **Background**

This is a replacement trash compactor body for Unit 11, which is a 2009 Autocar Trash Compactor with a low capacity and outdated IMPAC body used by our Solid Waste Division. Unit 11 will run additional years with a new an updated commercial trash compactor body. This 36 cubic yard trash compactor body will replace a low capacity outdated compactor body that will reduce fuel and manpower costs due to a much larger trash body / fewer trips to the landfill. This "body only" replacement strategy immediately saves the city approximately \$165,750.00 over purchasing an entire replacement cab and chassis / trash compactor unit. This replacement unit was approved in the budget under Project 19VM01. This bid includes transportation costs to and from the bidder's facility and all labor and costs to remove and dispose of the old compactor body and the installation of the new. The remaining funds will be used to up fit the vehicle with City of Gillette signage, etc.